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CVL

CVL Lavalier Microphone
The Shure CVL is an electret condenser lavalier microphone ideal for 
use in speech and other applications requiring minimal visibility.

Using the Microphone
1. Install the supplied windscreen on the microphone.

2. Attach the microphone to a shirt collar or necktie using the supplied 
clip. For best results, the microphone should be 15-25 cm (6-10 in.) 
away from the mouth.

3. Connect the TA4F cable to the bodypack transmitter.

① ② ③

mute

15-25 cm
(6-10 in.)

Micro-cravate CVL
Le CVL de Shure est un micro-cravate électrostatique à électret ap-
précié dans les applications vocales et autres qui exigent qu'il soit le 
moins visible possible.

Utilisation du microphone
1. Installer la bonnette anti-vent fournie sur le microphone.

2. Fixer le microphone au col de chemise ou à la cravate avec la pince 
fournie. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, il faut que le micro-
phone se trouve de 15 à 25 cm (6 à 10 po) de la bouche.

3. Brancher le câble TA4F à l'émetteur ceinture.

Certifications

Note: Testing is based on the use 
of supplied and recommended 
cable types. The use of other than 
shielded (screened) cable types 
may degrade EMC performance. 

The CE Declaration of Conformity can 
be obtained from: www.shure.com/
europe/compliance

Authorized European representative:
Shure Europe GmbH
Headquarters Europe, Middle East 
& Africa
Department: EMEA Approval
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Germany
Phone: 49-7262-92 49 0
Fax: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
Email: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Homologations

Remarque : Le contrôle est fondé 
sur l'utilisation des types de 
câble fournis et recommandés. 
L’utilisation de types de câble 
autres que blindés peut dégrader 
les performances CEM. 

La déclaration de conformité CE 
peut être obtenue auprès de : www.
shure.com/europe/compliance

Représentant agréé européen :
Shure Europe GmbH
Siège Europe, Moyen-Orient et 
Afrique
Service : Homologation EMA
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Allemagne
Téléphone : 49-7262-92 49 0
Télécopie : 49-7262-92 49 11 4
Courriel : EMEAsupport@shure.de

CVL-Lavalier-Mikrofon
Das Shure CVL ist ein Elektretkondensator-Ansteckmikrofon, das sich 
ideal für Sprachwiedergabe und andere Anwendungen, die minimale 
Sichtbarkeit erfordern, eignet.

Gebrauch des Mikrofons
1. Den mitgelieferten Windschutz am Mikrofon anbringen.

2. Das Mikrofon mittels des mitgelieferten Clips an einem Hemdkragen 
oder an einer Krawatte befestigen. Für optimale Ergebnisse sollte das 
Mikrofon 15 bis 25 cm vom Mund entfernt sein.

3. Das 4-Pin-Mini-XLR (TA4F)-Kabel an den Taschensender 
anschließen.

Zulassungen

Hinweis: Die Prüfung beruht auf 
der Verwendung der mitgelieferten 
und empfohlenen Kabeltypen. 
Bei Verwendung von anderen als 
abgeschirmten Kabeltypen kann die 
elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 
beeinträchtigt werden. 

Die CE-Übereinstimmungserklärung ist 
erhältlich bei: www.shure.com/europe/
compliance

Bevollmächtigter Vertreter in Europa:
Shure Europe GmbH
Zentrale für Europa, Nahost und 
Afrika
Abteilung: EMEA-Approval
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Deutschland
Telefon: +49 (0) 7262 9249 0
Telefax: +49 (0) 7262 9249 114
E-Mail: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Micrófono de solapa CVL
El CVL de Shure es un micrófono de solapa con condensador de 
electreto ideal para captar voz hablada y otros usos que requieren 
una colocación discreta, de bajo perfil.

Uso del micrófono
1. Instale el paravientos provisto en el micrófono.

2. Sujete el micrófono al cuello de la camisa o a una corbata utili-
zando la pinza provista. Para los mejores resultados, coloque el 
micrófono a una distancia de 15-25 cm (6-10 pulg) de la boca.

3. Conecte el cable del TA4F al transmisor de cuerpo.

Certificaciones

Nota: Las pruebas se basan en el 
uso de los tipos de cables suministra-
dos y recomendados. El uso de tipos 
de cable distintos de los blindados 
(con malla) puede degradar el ren-
dimiento EMC. 

La declaración de homologación de CE 
se puede obtener en: www.shure.com/
europe/compliance

Representante europeo autorizado:
Shure Europe GmbH
Casa matriz en Europa, Medio Oriente 
y Africa
Departamento: Aprobación para región 
de EMEA
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Alemania
Teléfono: 49-7262-92 49 0
Fax: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
Correo electrónico: EMEAsupport@
shure.de

Microfono lavalier CVL
Il modello CVL Shure è un microfono lavalier a condensatore electret 
ideale per il parlato e per altre applicazioni che richiedono visibilità 
minima.

Uso del microfono
1. Installate sul microfono l'antivento in dotazione.

2. Fissate il microfono a un colletto o ad una cravatta con l'ausilio della 
clip in dotazione. Per ottenere risultati ottimali, sistemate il microfono 
alla distanza di 15-25 cm dalla bocca.

3. Collegate il cavo TA4F al trasmettitore Body-Pack.

Omologazioni

Nota: La verifica della conformità 
presuppone che vengano impiegati 
i cavi in dotazione e raccomandati. 
Utilizzando cavi non schermati si 
possono compromettere le 
prestazioni relative alla compatibilità 
elettromagnetica. 

La Dichiarazione di conformità CE può 
essere ottenuta da: www.shure.com/
europe/compliance

Rappresentante europeo autorizzato:
Shure Europe GmbH
Sede per Europa, Medio Oriente e 
Africa
Department: EMEA Approval
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Germania
Telefono: 49-7262-92 49 0
Fax: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
E-mail: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Microfone de Lapela CVL
O Shure CVL é um microfone de lapela com condensador a eletreto, 
ideal para falas e outras aplicações que exijam visibilidade mínima.

Uso do Microfone
1. Instale o windscreen fornecido no microfone.

2. Prenda o microfone ao colarinho da camisa ou à gravata usando 
a presilha fornecida. Para obter melhores resultados, o microfone 
deve estar 15-25 cm (6-10 pol.) afastado da boca.

3. Conecte o cabo TA4F ao transmissor bodypack.

Certificações

Observação: O teste é baseado 
no uso dos tipos de cabos reco-
mendados e fornecidos. O uso 
de outros tipos de cabos que não 
blindados (telados) pode degradar 
o desempenho da compatibilidade 
eletromagnética. 

A Declaração de Conformidade da CE 
pode ser obtida em: www.shure.com/
europe/compliance

Representante Autorizado Europeu:
Shure Europe GmbH
Headquarters Europe, Middle East 
& Africa
Department: EMEA Approval
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Impingem, Alemanha
Telefone: 49-7262-92 49 0
Fax: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
E-mail: EMEAsupport@shure.de

Петличный микрофон CVL
Shure CVL — профессиональный электретный конденсаторный 
петличный микрофон, идеально подходящий для воспроизведения 
речи и для других приложений, в которых требуется малозаметное 
устройство.

Использование микрофона
1. Установите на микрофон ветрозащитный экран, входящий в 

комплект.

2. Зажимом, входящим в комплект, прикрепите микрофон к 
воротничку рубашки или галстуку. Наилучшие результаты 
получаются при расстоянии 15 – 25 см от микрофона до рта.

3. Подключите кабель TA4F к переносному передатчику.

Сертификация

Примечание. Тестирование 
проводилось с использованием 
входящих в комплект и 
рекомендуемых типов кабелей. 
Использование неэкранированных 
кабелей может ухудшить 
характеристики ЭМС. 

Декларацию соответствия CE можно 
получить по следующему адресу: www.
shure.com/europe/compliance

Уполномоченный европейский 
представитель:
Shure Europe GmbH
Headquarters Europe, Middle East & 
Africa
Department: EMEA Approval
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Germany
Телефон: 49-7262-92 49 0
Факс: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
Эл. почта: EMEAsupport@shure.de

CVL lavalier-microfoon
De Shure CVL is een lavalier-microfoon met elektretcondensator 
die ideaal is voor spraak en andere toepassingen waarbij minimale 
zichtbaarheid is vereist.

Microfoon gebruiken
1. Monteer de meegeleverde windkap op de microfoon.

2. Bevestig de microfoon met behulp van de meegeleverde clip aan 
de kraag van een shirt of aan een stropdas. De microfoon dient 
15-25 cm (6-10 inch) van de mond te worden geplaatst voor de 
beste resultaten.

3. Sluit de TA4F-kabel aan op de bodypack-zender.

Certificering

Opmerking: De test wordt gebaseerd op het gebruik 
van meegeleverde en aanbevolen kabeltypen. Bij 
gebruik van andere dan afgeschermde kabeltypen 
kunnen de EMC-prestaties worden aangetast. 

De CE-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden verkregen 
via: www.shure.com/europe/compliance

Erkende Europese vertegenwoordiger:
Shure Europe GmbH
Hoofdkantoren in Europa, Midden-Oosten en Afrika
Afdeling: EMEA-goedkeuring
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Duitsland
Telefoon: 49-7262-92 49 0
Fax: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
E-mail: EMEAsupport@shure.de

CVLラベリアマイクロホン
Shure CVLはエレクトレットコンデンサ型ラベリアマイクロホンで、
できるだけ目立たないようにする必要のあるスピーチ等の用途に最適
です。

マイクロホンの使用方法
1. 付属のウィンドスクリーンをマイクロホンに取り付けます。

2. 付属のクリップを使用し、シャツの襟またはネクタイにマイクロホ
ンを装着します。最良の結果を得るには、マイクロホンを口元から
15～25cm離してください。

3. TA4Fケーブルをボディパック型送信機に接続します。

認証

注記:テストは、同梱および推奨のケーブル使
用に基づきます。シールド（スクリーン）型以
外のケーブルを使用した場合はEMC性能が低下
します。 

CE適合宣言書は以下より入手可能です:www.shure.
com/europe/compliance

ヨーロッパ認可代理店:
Shure Europe GmbH
ヨーロッパ、中東、アフリカ地区本部：
部門:EMEA承認
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Germany
Tel: 49-7262-92 49 0
Fax: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
Eメール： EMEAsupport@shure.de

CVL 핀 마이크
Shure CVL은 연설과 눈에 띄는 부분을 최소화해야 하는 분야에 사용하
기 적합한 일렉트릿 콘덴서 핀 마이크입니다.

마이크 사용하기
1. 마이크에 제공된 윈드스크린을 설치합니다.

2. 제공된 클립을 사용하여 셔츠 칼라나 넥타이에 마이크를 부착합니다. 
최상의 결과를 얻으려면 마이크를 입에서 15-25 cm (6-10인치) 떨어
뜨려야 합니다.

3. TA4F 케이블을 바디팩 송신기에 연결합니다.

인증

주: 시험은 제공되는 권장 유형의 케이블을 사용
하는 것을 조건으로 이루어졌습니다. 차폐(스크
린) 케이블 이외의 다른 유형의 케이블을 사용하
면 EMC 성능이 저하될 수 있습니다. 

CE 적합성 선언은 다음 사이트에서 확인할 수 있습
니다: www.shure.com/europe/compliance

공인 유럽 대리점:
Shure Europe GmbH
유럽, 중동 및 아프리카 본부
부서: EMEA 승인
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Germany
전화: 49-7262-92 49 0
팩스: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
이메일: EMEAsupport@shure.de

CVL 领夹话筒
舒尔 CVL 是一款驻极体电容领夹话筒，特别适用于演讲和其它需要隐形
的场合。

使用话筒
1. 将提供的挡风玻璃安装在话筒上。

2. 使用提供的夹子将话筒接到衬衫领或领带上。若要获得最佳效果，话筒
离嘴应距离 15-25 厘米。

3. 将 TA4F 缆线连接到腰包发射机。

认证

注释：测试过程是使用提供和推荐的线
缆类型进行的。使用非屏蔽类型的线缆
可能会降低电磁兼容性能。 

可从以下地址获得“CE 符合性声明”
：www.shure.com/europe/compliance

授权的欧洲代表：
Shure Europe GmbH
欧洲、中东、非洲总部
部门：欧洲、中东、非洲批准部
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str.12
75031 Eppingen, Germany
电话：49-7262-92 49 0
传真：49-7262-92 49 11 4
电子邮件：EMEAsupport@shure.de

CVL 領夾式話筒
Shure CVL 是一款駐極體電容器領夾式話筒，適用於演講及其他需
要隱形的場合。

使用話筒
1. 將提供的擋風玻璃安裝在話筒上。

2. 使用提供的夾子將話筒夾在襯衣領或領帶上。若要獲得最佳效
果，話筒應距離嘴 15-25 釐米。

3. 將 TA4F 纜線與腰包發射機連接。

認證

注意：測試是使用提供的和推薦的
纜線類型完成的。使用其它無屏蔽
的纜線類型可能會降低 EMC 性能 

可從以下地址獲得“CE 符合性聲明”
：www.shure.com/europe/compliance

歐盟授權代表：
Shure Europe GmbH
歐洲、中東、非洲總部
部門：歐洲、中東、非洲批准部
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str.12
75031 Eppingen, Germany
電話：49-7262-92 49 0
傳真：49-7262-92 49 11 4
電子郵件：EMEAsupport@shure.de

CVL Mikrofon Lavalier
Shure CVL adalah mikrofon lavalier kondensor elektret untuk yang 
cocok untuk digunakan saat pidato dan penggunaan lain yang membu-
tuhkan visibilitas minimal.

Menggunakan Mikrofon
1. Memasang busa penyaring yang disediakan pada mikrofon.

2. Pasang mikrofon pada kerah baju atau dasi menggunakan klip yang 
disediakan. Untuk hasil terbaik, mikrofon hraus berjarak 15-25 cm 
(6-10 inci) dari mulut.

3. Sambungkan kabel TA4F ke pemancar yang dipasang pada tubuh.

Sertifikasi

Catatan: Pengujian berdasarkan pada 
penggunaan jenis kabel yang dise-
diakan dan dianjurkan. Penggunaan 
selain jenis kabel yang berpelindung 
dapat menurunkan performa EMC. 

Pernyataan Kesesuaian CE bisa diperoleh 
di: www.shure.com/europe/compliance

Perwakilan Eropa Resmi:
Shure Europe GmbH
Markas Besar Eropa, Timur Tengah & 
Afrika
Bagian: Persetujuan EMEA
Jakob-Dieffenbacher-Str. 12
75031 Eppingen, Germany
Telepon: 49-7262-92 49 0
Faks: 49-7262-92 49 11 4
Email: EMEAsupport@shure.de



Type
Electret Condenser

Frequency Response
60 Hz to 12,000 Hz

Polar Pattern
Unidirectional (Cardioid)

Output Impedance
@ 1 kHz
600 Ω

Audio Output Level
-43.5 dBV/Pa

Signal-To-Noise Ratio [1]

@ 1 kHz
72 dB

Maximum SPL [1]

1000 Ω load, @ 3%THD
139.0 dB

Dynamic Range [1]

@ 1 kHz, 1000 Ω load
117.0 dB

Type
Condensateur à électret

Réponse en fréquence
60 Hz à 12,000 Hz

Courbe de directivité
Unidirectionnel (cardioïde)

Impédance de sortie
à 1 kHz
600 Ω

Niveau de sortie audio
-43,5 dBV/Pa

Rapport signal/bruit [1]

à 1 kHz
72 dB

SPL maximum [1]

Charge de 1000 Ω, @ 
3%DHT
139,0 dB

Plage dynamique [1]

à 1 kHz, Charge de 1000 Ω
117,0 dB

Typ
Elektret-Kondensator

Frequenzgang
60 Hz bis 12,000 Hz

Richtcharakteristik
Richtmikrofon (mit 
Nierencharakteristik)

Ausgangsimpedanz
bei 1 kHz
600 Ω

Audioausgangspegel
-43,5 dBV/Pa

Signalrauschabstand [1]

bei 1 kHz
72 dB

Maximaler Schalldruckpegel [1]

1000 Ω Last, @ 
3%Gesamtklirrfaktor
139,0 dB

Dynamikbereich [1]

bei 1 kHz, 1000 Ω Last
117,0 dB

Tipo
Condensador de electreto

Respuesta de frecuencia
60 Hz a 12,000 Hz

Patrón polar
Unidireccional (cardioide)

Impedancia de salida
a 1 kHz
600 Ω

Nivel de salida de audio
-43,5 dBV/Pa

Relación de señal a ruido [1]

a 1 kHz
72 dB

Nivel de presión acústica 
(SPL) máx. [1]

Carga de 1000 Ω, @ 3%THD
139,0 dB

Rango dinámico [1]

a 1 kHz, Carga de 1000 Ω
117,0 dB

Tipo
Condensatore a elettrete

Risposta in frequenza
60 Hz - 12,000 Hz

Diagramma polare
Unidirezionale (cardioide)

Impedenza di uscita
ad 1 kHz
600 Ω

Livello dell’uscita audio
-43,5 dBV/Pa

Rapporto segnale/rumore [1]

ad 1 kHz
72 dB

Livello di pressione sonora 
(SPL) massimo [1]

Carico di 1000 Ω, @ 3%THD
139,0 dB

Gamma dinamica [1]

ad 1 kHz, Carico di 1000 Ω
117,0 dB

Tipo
Condensador a Eletreto

Resposta a Frequências
60 Hz a 12,000 Hz

Padrão polar
Unidirecional (Cardioide)

Impedância de saída
a 1 kHz
600 Ω

Nível de saída de áudio
-43,5 dBV/Pa

Relação Sinal-Ruído [1]

a 1 kHz
72 dB

SPL máximo [1]

carga de 1000 Ω, @ 3%THD
139,0 dB

Escala Dinâmica [1]

a 1 kHz, carga de 1000 Ω
117,0 dB

Type
Elektreetcondensator

Frequentiekarakteristiek
60 Hz tot 12,000 Hz

Polairpatroon
Unidirectioneel (cardioïde)

Uitgangsimpedantie
bij 1 kHz
600 Ω

Audio-uitgangsniveau
-43,5 dBV/Pa

Signaal/ruis-verhouding [1]

bij 1 kHz
72 dB

Maximum-SPL [1]

1000 Ω belasting, @ 3%THD
139,0 dB

Dynamisch bereik [1]

bij 1 kHz, 1000 Ω belasting
117,0 dB

형식
일렉트릿 콘덴서

주파수 응답
60 Hz ~ 12,000 Hz

극성 패턴
단일지향성 (카디오이드)

출력 임피던스
1 kHz에서
600 Ω

오디오 출력 레벨
-43.5 dBV/Pa

신호 대 잡음비 [1]

1 kHz에서
72 dB

Maximum SPL [1]

1000 Ω 부하, @ 3%THD
139.0 dB

다이내믹 레인지 [1]

1 kHz에서, 1000 Ω 부하
117.0 dB

タイプ
エレクトレットコンデンサー

周波数特性
60 Hz ～ 12,000 Hz

指向特性
単一指向性（カーディオ
イド）

出力インピーダンス
@ 1 kHz
600 Ω

オーディオ出力レベル
-43.5 dBV/Pa

S/N比 [1]

@ 1 kHz
72dB

最大SPL [1]

1000 Ω負荷, @ 3%THD
139.0dB

ダイナミックレンジ [1]

@ 1 kHz, 1000 Ω負荷
117.0dB

类型
驻极体电容器

频率响应
60 赫兹 到 12,000 赫兹

指向性形状
单向（心形）

输出阻抗
@ 1 千赫
600 Ω

音频输出电平
-43.5 分贝伏/帕

信噪比 [1]

@ 1 千赫
72 dB

最大声压级 [1]

1000 欧姆负载, @ 3%THD
139.0 dB

动态范围 [1]

@ 1 千赫, 1000 欧姆负载
117.0 dB

Тип
Электретный конденсатор

Амплитудно-частотная 
характеристика
60 Гц до 12,000 Гц

Диаграмма направленности
Однонаправленная (кардиоидная)

Выходной импеданс
при 1 кГц
600 Ом

Уровень выходного 
аудиосигнала
-43,5 дБВ/Па

Отношение сигнал/шум [1]

при 1 кГц
72 дБ

Максимальный уровень 
звукового давления (УЗД) [1]

Нагрузка 1000 Ом, @ 3%КНИ
139,0 дБ

Динамический диапазон [1]

при 1 кГц, Нагрузка 1000 Ом
117,0 дБ

Equivalent Output Noise [1]

typical, A-Weighted
22 dB

Power Requirements
+5 V DC (nominal), 10 V maximum 
(DC bias)

Polarity
Positive pressure on diaphragm pro-
duces positive voltage on pin 3 with 
respect to pin 1

Cable
1.3 m (50 in.) 

Connector
TA4F

Net Weight
25 g (0.88 oz.)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB using 8k 
bias resistor.

*All specifications measured with a 48 
Vdc phantom power supply. The mi-
crophone operates at lower voltages, 
but with slightly decreased headroom 
and sensitivity. 

Bruit de sortie équivalent [1]

typique, pondéré en A
22 dB

Alimentation
+5 V c.c. (nominale), 10 V maximum 
(DC bias)

Polarité
Une pression acoustique positive sur le 
diaphragme produit une tension positive 
sur la broche 3 par rapport à la broche 1

Câble
1,3 m (50 po) 

Connecteur
TA4F

Poids net
25 g (0,88 oz)
[1] Measurements taken using RK100PK 
preamp set @ 0 dB using 8k bias 
resistor.

*Toutes les caractéristiques techniques 
ont été mesurées avec une source 
d'alimentation fantôme de 48 V c.c. Le 
microphone fonctionne à des tensions 
plus basses mais au prix d'une plage 
dynamique et d'une sensibilité légère-
ment réduites. 

Ruido equivalente de salida [1]

típico, Ponderación A
22 dB

Requisitos de alimentación
+5 VCC (nominal), 10 V máximo 
(DC bias)

Polaridad
Una presión positiva en el diafragma 
del micrófono produce un voltaje 
positivo en la clavija 3 con respecto 
a la clavija 1

Cable
1,3 m (50 pulg) 

Conector
TA4F

Peso neto
25 g (0,88 oz)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB using 
8k bias resistor.

*Todas las especificaciones medidas 
con fuente de alimentación phantom 
de 48 VCC. El micrófono funciona a 
voltajes más bajos, pero con niveles 
de limitación y de sensibilidad 
reducidos. 

Äquivalenzausgangsrauschen [1]

typisch, A-bewertet
22 dB

Versorgungsspannungen
+5 V DC (Nennwert), 10 V Maximum 
(DC bias)

Polarität
Positiver Druck an der Membran erzeugt 
positive Spannung an Pin 3 in Bezug 
auf Pin 1.

Kabel
1,3 m (50 mm) 

Stecker
TA4F

Nettogewicht
25 g (0,88 oz.)
[1] Measurements taken using RK100PK 
preamp set @ 0 dB using 8k bias resistor.

*Alle Spezifikationen wurden 
bei Phantomspeisung mit 48 V 
Gleichspannung gemessen. Das Mikrofon 
funktioniert bei geringerer Spannung, je-
doch mit etwas verringerter Leistung und 
Empfindlichkeit. 

Rumore in uscita equivalente [1]

tipico, Ponderazione A
22 dB

Alimentazione
+5 V c.c. (nominale), 10 V mas-
simo (DC bias)

Polarità
Una pressione positiva sul di-
aframma produce una tensione 
positiva sul piedino 3 rispetto al 
piedino 1.

Cavo
1,3 m (50 pollici) 

Connettore
TA4F

Peso netto
25  g (0,88 once)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB us-
ing 8k bias resistor.

*Tutti i dati tecnici misurati con un 
alimentatore phantom da 48 V c.c. 
Il microfono funziona a tensioni 
inferiori, ma con campo audio e 
sensibilità leggermente ridotti. 

Ruído de saída equivalente [1]

típico, Ponderação A
22 dB

Requisitos de Alimentação 
Elétrica
+5 V DC (nominal), 10 V máximo 
(DC bias)

Polaridade
Pressão positiva no diafragma pro-
duz tensão positiva no pino 3 com 
referência ao pino 1

Cabo
1,3 m (50 pol.) 

Conector
TA4F

Peso Líquido
25  g (0,88 oz.)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB using 
8k bias resistor.

*All specifications measured with 
a 48 Vdc phantom power supply. 
The microphone operates at lower 
voltages, but with slightly decreased 
headroom and sensitivity.  ]

Equivalente uitgangsruis [1]

normaal, A-gewogen
22 dB

Voedingsvereisten
+5 V DC (nominaal), 10 V maximum 
(DC-voorspanning)

Polariteit
Een positieve druk op het membraan 
resulteert in een positieve spanning 
op pen 3 ten opzichte van pen 1

Kabel
1,3 m (50 in.) 

Connector
TA4F

Nettogewicht
25 g (0,88 oz.)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB using 
8k bias resistor.

*Alle specificaties gemeten met een 
48 Vdc fantoomvoedingsbron. De mi-
crofoon werkt bij lagere spanningen, 
maar bij een iets lagere headroom 
en gevoeligheid. 

Эквивалентный выходной шум [1]

типично, по шкале А
22 дБ

Питание
+5 В постоянного тока 
(номинальная), 10 В максимум 
(DC bias)

Полярность
Положительное давление на 
мембрану создает положительное 
напряжение на контакте 3 
относительно контакта 1

Кабель
1,3 м (50 дюймов) 

Разъем
TA4F

Масса нетто
25 г (0,88 унций)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB using 8k 
bias resistor.

*Все характеристики измерены при 
фантомном источнике питания 48 
В пост. тока. Микрофон работает 
при более низких напряжениях, но 
несколько снижаются динамический 
диапазон и чувствительность. 

等效输出噪声 [1]

典型, A-加权
22 dB

电源要求
+5 V DC (标称值), 10 伏 最大值 
(DC bias)

极性
震膜上的正压力能够在针脚 3 上
产生相对针脚 1 的正电压

缆线
1.3 米 (50 英寸) 

接头插头
TA4F

净重
25 克 (0.88 盎司)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB 
using 8k bias resistor.

*所有产品规格测量均为使用 48 
伏直流幻像电源得出。话筒可在
更低的电压下工作，但是动态余
量和灵敏度会略微降低。 

동등한 출력 노이즈 [1]

일반, A-Weighted
22 dB

전력 사양
+5 V DC (기준), 10 V 최대 
(DC bias)

극성
다이어프램 상의 양압은 핀 3
에서 핀 1 대비 양전압을 생성
합니다.

케이블
1.3 m (50 in.) 

커넥터
TA4F

순중량
25 g (0.88 oz.)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB 
using 8k bias resistor.

*모든 규격은 48 Vdc 팬텀 전력 
공급으로 측정되었습니다. 이 마
이크는 낮은 전압에서 작동하지
만, 다소 감소된 헤드룸과 민감
도로 동작합니다. 

等価出力ノイズ [1]

標準, Aウェイト
22dB

使用電源
+5 V DC (公称), 10 V 最大 (DC 
bias)

極性
ダイヤフラムへの正の圧力によ
り、1番ピンに対して3番ピンに正
電圧が生成される

ケーブル
1.3 m (50 インチ) 

コネクター
TA4F

質量
25 g (0.88 オンス)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB us-
ing 8k bias resistor.

*仕様はすべてDC48 Vファンタム
電源使用時における測定のもので
す。このマイクロホンはこれより
も低い電圧でも作動しますが、
ヘッドルームと感度は若干減少
します。 
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規格
類型
駐極體電容器

頻率響應
60 赫茲 到 12,000 赫茲

指向性形狀
單向（心形）

輸出阻抗
@ 1 千赫
600 Ω

音頻輸出電平
-43.5 分貝伏/帕

信噪比 [1]

@ 1 千赫
72 dB

最大聲壓級 [1]

1000 歐姆負載, @ 3%THD
139.0 dB

動態範圍 [1]

@ 1 千赫, 1000 歐姆負載
117.0 dB

等效輸出噪聲 [1]

典型, A-加權
22 dB

電源要求
+5 V DC (標稱值), 10 伏 最大
值 (DC bias)

極性
震膜上的正壓力能夠在針腳 3 上
產生相對針腳 1 的正電壓

纜線
1.3 米 (50 英寸) 

連接器
TA4F

淨重
25 克 (0.88 盎司)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB 
using 8k bias resistor.

*所有产品规格测量均为使用 48 
伏直流幻像电源得出。话筒可在
更低的电压下工作，但是动态余
量和灵敏度会略微降低。 

Spesifikasi

Jenis
Kondensor Elektret

Respon Frekuensi
60 Hz dengan 12,000 Hz

Corak Kutub
Arah Tunggal (Kardioid)

Impedansi Output
@ 1 kHz
600 Ω

Tingkat Output Audio
-43,5 dBV/Pa

Sinyal ke Rasio Kebisingan [1]

@ 1 kHz
72dB

TTS Maksimum [1]

1000 Ω beban, @ 3%THD
139,0dB

Rentang Dinamik [1]

@ 1 kHz, 1000 Ω beban
117,0dB

Kebisingan Output Setara [1]

khas, Bobot
22dB

Persyaratan-Persyaratan 
Daya
+5 V DC (nominal), 10 V maksi-
mum (DC bias)

Polaritas
Tekanan positif pada diaframa 
menghasilkan voltase positif 
pada pin 3 yang berhubungan 
dengan pin 1

Kabel
1,3 m (50 in.) 

Konektor
TA4F

Berat Netto
25 g (0,88oz.)
[1] Measurements taken using 
RK100PK preamp set @ 0 dB 
using 8k bias resistor.

*Semua spesifikasi diukur den-
gan catu daya semu 48 Vdc. 
Mikrofon bekerja pada voltase 
lebih rendah, namun dengan 
destar dan sensitivitas yang 
sedikit berkurang. 


